

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHILTON STATE UNIVERSITY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JANE DOE,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

LAWYER 1  
LAWYER 2  
CHILTON STATE UNIVERSITY  
123 Fourth Street, N.W.  
Chilton City, CN 12345  
(123) 456-7890

\*Counsel of Record

LAWYER 3  
TEAM NUMBER **889**  
BROOKLYN, N.Y.  
PETITIONER'S BRIEF  
123 Fourth Street, N.W.  
Chilton City, CN 12345

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3**

**II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 4**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 5**

**V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8**

**VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9**

**VII. ARGUMENT..... 11**

**A. The 2011 Letter and 2014 Q&A Do Not Deserve *Auer* Deference ..... 11**

1. Deference is not warranted because the OCR Letter and Q&A are foreclosed by the statutory language of Title IX and the language of regulations issued by the DOE..... 13

a) The Letter and Q&A are inconsistent with the text of Title IX ..... 13

b) The Letter and Q&A are not entitled to deference because they conflict with the unambiguous applicable regulations ..... 15

2. Deference is not warranted because the Letter and Q&A break new ground and mark a fundamental change from previous agency practice..... 19

a) The Letter and Q&A interpret the words of Congress, not an agency regulation .... 19

b) The Letter and Q&A do not deserve deference because they break with long-standing administrative precedent..... 21

c) The interpretation does not represent the reasoned judgment of the agency ..... 26

d) The regulations cannot amount to a reasoned judgment of the agency because they explicitly do not apply to civil suits ..... 26

**B. Chilton State Cannot Be Liable for Failing to Take All Possible Remedial Steps in Response to Alleged Harassment that Occurred out of Its Control..... 27**

1. Chilton lacked substantial control over the initial alleged harassment and the subsequent posts on YakTalk..... 29

a) Chilton lacked control over the alleged sexual assault ..... 29

b) Chilton lacked control over all communication on YakTalk..... 34

2. Doe cannot identify any actionable discrimination by Chilton State because Chilton took reasonable steps in light of the circumstances ..... 35

a) Chilton’s response was reasonable in light of the circumstances and does not amount to deliberate indifference ..... 36

b) OCR documents do not set the university’s duties in civil suits..... 41

c) Even if the OCR documents are given weight, Chilton’s response satisfies their requirements..... 42

d) Requirements for injunctive relief should be the same as for monetary relief in order to prevent students from dictating university policy..... 45

**VIII. CONCLUSION ..... 48**

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colls. &amp; Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	10, 12, 23, 26
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011) .....	11, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	12
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	12, 15, 19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	24
<i>Clifford v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> , No. 11-cv-02935, 2012 WL 1565702 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2012) .....	31
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Ohio State Univ. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2006 WL 2813190 (E.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2008) .....	37
<i>Encarnacion ex rel. George v. Astrue</i> , 568 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	12, 21, 22
<i>Env'tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	16
<i>Frazer v. Temple Univ.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 598 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	40
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	41, 42
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936) .....	24
<i>Hawkins v. Sarasota Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 322 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	35, 38
<i>Lam v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 122 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Manfredi v. Mt. Vernon Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	37
<i>Moore v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , No. 15-CV-05779-RS, 2016 WL 2961984 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2016) .....	41, 47
<i>O'Hara v. Colonial Sch. Dist.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12153 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2002) .....	41
<i>Oden v. N. Marianas Coll.</i> , 440 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	28, 40
<i>Ostrander v. Duggan</i> , 341 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Pahssen v. Merrill Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	17
<i>Roe v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	31, 41
<i>Rost v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	36, 39
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	28, 40, 41
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	20
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) .....	18
<i>Watkins v. La Marque Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 308 Fed. App'x 781 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	44
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	38

### STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	13, 15, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1687(2)(A) .....	13, 20
34 C.F.R. § 106 .....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Buffalo State College, OCR Complaint No. 02-05-2008 (Aug. 30, 2005)..... 39  
Dear Colleague Letter from Russlyn Ali, Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ.  
(Apr. 4, 2011)..... passim  
Jonathan Mahler, *Who Spewed that Abuse? Anonymous Yik Yak App Isn’t Telling*, N.Y. Times,  
March 8, 2015 ..... 34  
Office for Civ. Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment  
of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties (Jan. 2001)..... passim  
Oklahoma State University, OCR Complaint No. 06- 03-2054 (June 10, 2004) ..... 22, 25, 30  
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence ..... passim  
University of Wisconsin-Madison, OCR Complaint No. 05-07-2074 (Aug. 6, 2009)..... 22, 25  
William A. Kaplin, *Typology and Critique of Title IX Sexual Harassment Law After Gebser and  
Davis*, 26 J.C. & U.L. 615 (Spring 2000) ..... 46
